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THIEN HO

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

901 G STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

(916) 874-6218

DA-93-680-506

TEAM: 62/(SACA)

0611812025

XRel 3016510

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No.

FELONY COMPLAINT

vs.

MATTHEW MULLER,

Defendant.

The People of the State of California upon oath of the undersigned, upon information and belief

complain against the defendant above named for the crime(s) as follows:

COUNT ONE

On or about AugustT, 1993, at and in the County of Sacramento, State of Califomia, the

defendant, MATTHEW MULLER, did commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 209(a) of

the Penal Code of the State of California, in that said defendant did unlawfully seize, confine,

inveigle, entice, decoy, abduct, conceal, kidnap, and carry away R. DOE with the intent to hold

and detain, and who did hold and detain, the said R. DOE for ransom, rewatd, extortion, and to

exact from relatives and friends of said R. DOE money and other valuable things, to wit,

including but not limited to sex.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)."
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COUNT TWO

For a further and separate cause of action, being a different offense from but connected in its

commission as the charges set forth in Count One hereof: On or about AugustT,1993, at and in

the County of Sacramento, State of California, the defendant, MATTHEW MULLER, did

commit a felony, namely: a violation of Section 209(a) of the Penal Code of the State of

Califomia, in that said defendant did unlawfully seize, confine, inveigle, entice, decoy, abduct,

conceal, kidnap, and carry away J. DOE with the intent to hold and detain, and who did hold and

detain, the said J. DOE for ransom, reward, extortion, and to exact from relatives and friends of

said J. DOE money and other valuable things, to wit, including but not limited to sex.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c)."

Special Notice: Filed consistent with 1993 Penal Code.

I declare upon information and belief and under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed at Sacramento County, California, the 13th day of June , 2025

CHRIS ORE

SACRAMENTO COI-INTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

(916) 874-6218

Telephone Number
CM
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HOLDING ORDER

It appearing to me that the offense(s) in the within complaint has/have been committed,

and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the defendant, MATTHEW MULLER, is

guilty thereof,

The defendant, MATTHEW MULLER, having waived preliminary hearing to the

offense(s) set forth in this complaint,

Exceptions/Additions/Conditions :

I order that the defendant be held to answer to same. In my capacity as Judge of the Superior

Court, I deem the within complaint to be an Information and order it filed in the Superior Court

Date: Dept:

Judge of the Superior Court Sitting as Magistrate
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